

MACT/414-2017

RAKHI
Vs
MANSHU JAIN

28.08.2021

Present case file is being taken up today as per order No. 569/RG/DHC/2021 dated 19.08.2021 of Hon'ble Delhi High Court due to Covid-19 situation.

In terms of aforesaid order of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, directions for taking up all the matters physically as well as through video conferencing have been passed by the office of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North West, Delhi vide office order No.24713-24777/F2(1)/NW/RC/2021 dated 21.08.2021.

Pr: Sh. R.K. Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is physically present.

Sh. Puneet Mahendru, Ld. Counsel for R1 with R1 in person.

Ms. Deepak Chacko, Ld. Counsel for the insurance co./R2 is physically present.

A perusal of record reveals that vide order dt. 06.02.2020, first IO SI Sandeep Srivastava was summoned through SHO PS Maurya Enclave for filing DAR in respect of four minor injured persons namely Soni, Sumit, Shivani and Jasmeet. The said order has not been complied with till date.

In the interest of justice, issue fresh notice to IO SI Sandeep Srivastava through SHO PS Maurya Enclave to file DAR qua the abovementioned injured persons on or before the next date of hearing.

In view of above, matter be listed for PE on 08.11.2021.

Advance copy of evidence by way of affidavit, if any, be supplied to the opposite party well before the date fixed.

(Jasjeet Kaur)
PO MACT (N/W)
Rohini Courts: Delhi
28.08.2021